# — PART 1 —

# **MINERALS AND PETROLEUM**

MP301\*

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004

# Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Risk Substances) Amendment Regulations 2011

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (Security Risk Substances) Amendment Regulations 2011.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

#### **3.** Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Dangerous Goods Safety* (Security *Risk Substances*) *Regulations* 2007.

#### 4. **Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 insert in alphabetical order:

*employee* of a licence holder includes a partner of, and a person employed under a contract for services by, the holder;

### 5. Regulation 12 amended

- (1) In regulation 12(1):
  - (a) after "of an SRS" insert:

at a place

(b) delete "quantity —" and insert:

quantity at the place ----

(c) in paragraph (i) delete "licence." and insert:

licence;

- (d) after paragraph (i) insert:
  - (j) an explosives manufacture licence issued under the Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007;
  - (k) an explosives storage licence issued under the Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007.
- (2) In regulation 12(4):
  - (a) in paragraph (b) delete "at the premises" and insert:

in a laboratory

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "at the premises." and insert:

in the laboratory.

### 6. Regulation 17 amended

In regulation 17:

(a) in paragraph (c) delete "SRS; and" and insert:

SRS.

(b) delete paragraph (d).

7. Regulation 18 amended

In regulation 18(3) delete "5 years" and insert:

2 years

#### 3951

# 8. Regulation 21 amended

In regulation 21(4):

- (a) in paragraph (b) delete "at the premises" and insert:in a laboratory
- (b) in paragraph (c) delete "at the premises." and insert: in the laboratory.

#### 9. **Regulation 22 amended**

In regulation 22(4):

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "at the premises" and insert:

in a laboratory

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "at the premises." and insert: in the laboratory.

#### 10. Regulation 25 amended

Delete regulation 25(2).

#### 11. Regulation 27 amended

In regulation 27(6):

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "at premises" and insert:

in a laboratory

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "at the premises." and insert:

in the laboratory.

#### 12. Regulation 28 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 28(2)(a) and insert:
  - (a) proof of the identity of B in the form of
    - (i) a passport; or
    - (ii) a driver's licence issued in Australia; or
    - (iii) a security card issued under the Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 regulation 20,

that shows B's photograph; and

(2) In regulation 28(3) delete "5 years" and insert:

2 years

#### 13. **Regulation 31 amended**

After regulation 31(2)(j) insert:

(ka) the measures that will be taken to minimise the risk of any unauthorised person gaining access to the security plan;

# 14. **Regulation 47 amended**

Delete regulation 47(2).

# 15. Part 12 deleted

Delete Part 12.

By Command of the Governor,

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council.